ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 488

Introduced by Sanders, 45.

WHEREAS, Sarpy County Attorney Lee Kenneth Polikov has provided fifty years of advocacy and service to the Sarpy County community; and

WHEREAS, Lee was appointed as the Sarpy County Attorney in 1999 and has served five full terms; and

WHEREAS, Lee has worked for the Sarpy County Sheriff's Office for twenty-six years and grew the institution's staff from twenty-three people to over two hundred; and

WHEREAS, Lee's dedication to supporting mental health services and community development is seen through his continued involvement in Teen Court, Alcohol Diversion, Mental Health Diversion, Wellness Court, Werner Park, and the Sarpy County Wastewater Agency; and

WHEREAS, in 2022, Lee earned the Elected Official of the Year for Sarpy County; and

WHEREAS, Lee's fifty years of service and advocacy for the community is worthy of recognition and admiration.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates Sarpy County Attorney Lee Kenneth Polikov for fifty years of service to the Sarpy County community.
- 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Sarpy County Attorney Lee Kenneth Polikov.